Mandate and will not be subject to approval by the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription;
and (iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the completion of the Subscription,
on the assumption that (1) a total number of 78,500,000 Sale Shares have been placed by the
Placing Agents under the Placing and the Seller shall subscribe for 56,500,000 Subscription Shares
upon completion of the Subscription; and (2) there will be no other change to the share capital of
the Company from the date of this announcement until the completion of the Subscription save for
the issuance of the Subscription Shares:

		  Immediately after the 	 Immediately after the
		  completion of the Placing 	 completion of the
	 As at the date of 	 but before the completion 	 Placing and the completion
	 this announcement	 of the Subscription	 of the Subscription
	 Number of 	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate
Shareholders	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Pioneer Top(1)	 413,007,999	 35.25	 413,007,999	 35.25	 413,007,999	 33.63
The Seller(2)	 276,465,000	 23.60	 197,965,000	 16.90	 254,465,000	 20.72
Mr. Liu Xingxu(3)	 600,000	 0.05	 600,000	 0.05	 600,000	 0.05
Ms. Yan Yunhua(4)	 300,000	 0.02	 300,000	 0.02	 300,000	 0.02
Mr. Ong Kian Guan(5)	 100,000	 0.01	 100,000	 0.01	 100,000	 0.01
Mr. Ma Tongsheng(6)	 8,000	 0.00	 8,000	 0.00	 8,000	 0.00
Placees	 –	 –	 78,500,000	 6.70	 78,500,000	 6.39
Other public Shareholders	 481,140,001	 41.07	 481,140,001	 41.07	 481,140,001	 39.18

Total	 1,171,621,000	 100	 1,171,621,000	 100	 1,228,121,000	 100

– 12 –

Notes:

(1)	 Pioneer Top is an investment holding company established in the British Virgin Islands. Mr. Liu
Xingxu, an executive Director and the chairman of the Board, beneficially owned 42% of the equity
interest in Pioneer Top and held the remaining 58% of the equity interest in Pioneer Top on trust for
seven beneficiaries under a trust agreement dated 26 July 2016, including 7% for Mr. Zhang Qingjin,
an executive Director; 7% for Mr. Ru Zhengtao and 7% for Mr. Shang Dewei, the Company’s
employees; 7% for Mr. Zhu Xingye (retired), 16% for Mr. Li Buwen (retired), 7% for Mr. Li Yunshun